Information Service User Satisfaction Survey
(Targeted at J STAGE Readers (English))
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Research Outline

@ Research objectives: To conduct a survey to clarify the states of use, usage scenes, and state of comparison/usage versus
similar services for the key information services provided by the Japan Science and Technology Agency, and utilize these
findings in business planning.

@ Research targets: J-STAGE users
@ Research methodology: Online survey
@ Survey period: (Thu) Jan. 27 ~ (Fri) Feb. 25, 2022

@ No. of valid responses: 530 samples



M Profile

Age N=530

Age 19 or under
Age 70 or over 157
10.8

e ———
20 to 29 years
4.7

30 to 34 years
6.8

35 to 39 years
8.1

60 to 69 years
19.6

40 to 44 years
12.5

45 to 49 years
8.8
50 to 59 years
25.1

Present job category N=530

Other (Specific job title)
6.6

Without Occupation
3.2

Nurse
0.4
Doctor
5.5

Professor/Associate Professor
26.6

Bachelor Student/Master Student
ol
Doctral Student

Administrative

Research/Consulting
9.6
Planning/Sales promotion
0.8
Manufacturing Lecturer/Assistant Professor
.5
Design/Deve Lopment
6.0
Planning
)

Postdoctoral Fellow/Research Fellow
Research positions other than the above 4.2
8.8

Region you live in N=530

Present occupation N=530

Other (Please specify)
6.8

Self-employed or Freelance
8.3

Hospital /Clinic
5.1

University/College
53.2

Company
14.5
. J a pa n School
1.9
Government/Public Agency
5.1
m other than ;zﬂ;lic Institute
Japan

The most appropriate research category N=530

Neither
3.2

* Human Science
7.4

Social Science
6.0

Complex New Field
0.8

General Field
0.8

Mathematical and Physical Science
5.7
Medicine and Dentistry, Pharmacy
14.3

i Chemistry
Agriculture 8.9

9.4

Biology
8.9

Engineering
34.3



Detailed survey findings



Detailed survey findings

Q1
How often do you use J-STAGE? (Select one)

*The most common response regarding J-STAGE usage frequency was “About once a

month” at 24.3%, followed by “About once every couple of months” at 14.9%, then

"About once a week” at 12.6%. Over half use it once a month or more at 50.2%.

Only when I receive an e-mail alert (for
My J-STAGE users).

10.0

!f Almost every day.
[ 2.6

" A couple of times a week.
10.6

Rarely.

12.5

First time.
4.0

Once every six months or less.
8.5

Total base n=530

Once a month or more 50.2 14.9

About once every couple of months,

About once a week.
12.6

~ About once a month,
24.3




Detailed survey findings

Q2
How do you browse J-STAGE? (Select all that apply)

*The device most commonly normally used to view J-STAGE upon is "PC" at

94.8%, followed by “Smartphone” at 12.6%, then “Tablet” at 7.4%.

Respondents n=443

® 2% 100%
80%
60%
40%
20%
i - — "
| Smartphone. | Tablet. Other (open-en
ded answer/Req
n= | uirt_ed).
£ | (443) 94.8 [ 12.6 7.4 0.9

*:Sorted in descending order on scores among total base



Detailed survey findings

Q3
How useful did you find (are you likely to find) J-STAGE? (Select one)

* The most common response regarding the extent of J-STAGE's usefulness is “Very
useful” at 54.4%, with 95.0% giving a positive response when this is added to

"Somewhat useful” at 40.6%.

Not at all useful.
1.6

Not very useful.
3.4

Somewhat useful.
Respondents n=443 o

Very useful.
54.4

Useful Total 95.0

Not Useful Total 5.0




Detailed survey findings

Q4
Why do you think J-STAGE is (likely to be) useful? (Select all that apply)

*The most common reason for J-STAGE being useful (or likely to be useful) is “The
information provided is trustworthy as academic information” at 61.5%, followed by
“The service is available for free” at 57.2%, then “Large amount of information is

available” at 46.6%.

Respondents n=421

® 24 100% |
80% |

60%

6125 57.2
-8 4.1
40% | 33.7
25.2
20% |
14
oy - 4 A Lt L

The informatio The service is|Large amount o|Useful informa|The service is|The service he/Other (open-en

n provided is available for | f information tion is availa provided by a|lps with the e/ded answer/Req
trustworthy as free. is available. ble. public agency (fficiency of i uired).
academic infor and is reliabl|nformation col
n=_ mation, | ) ' - ) ‘e, lection, |
21 (421) 61.5 57.2 } 46.6 41,1 33.7 25.2 | 1.4

*Sorted in descending order on scores among total base



Detailed survey findings

Q5
Why do you think J-STAGE is not (likely to be) useful ? (Select all that apply)

*The most common reason for J-STAGE not being useful (or likely to be useful) is
“Some articles can't be used for free” at 63.6%, followed by “The amount of

information is too limited” and “There is no useful information” at an equal 27.3%

respectively.

Respondents n=22
® 2% 100% |

80%
60%

40%

63.6
27.3 27.3
20% | 13.6
0% 0 (| I

Some articles The amount of ‘There is no us|There is no fr|The search spe/Other (open-en
can’ t be used information isleful informatilesh informatioled is slow, or|ded answer/Req

for free, too Limited. on. n. the search qua uired).
lity is low.
n= . - . - -
21 (22) 63.6 273 | 213 9.1 4.5 | 136

*Sorted in descending order on scores among total base



Detailed survey findings

Qo6
Are you registered for My J-STAGE? (Select one)(My J-STAGE allows account holders to save

favorite publications, articles, search profiles, etc.)

*The most common state of My J-STAGE registration is “Yes” at 69.5%, with “No”
9.5%, and “l didn't know about My J-STAGE" 21.0%.

Respondents n=443
OYes. oMo . ol didn t know about My J-STAGE.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

£ (443) 69.5 ’ 9.5 ‘ 21.0
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Detailed survey findings

Q7
What features of My J-STAGE do you use often or think convenient? (Select all that apply)

*The My J-STAGE feature most commonly used or found convenient is “Favorite Search
Profiles” at 43.5%, followed by “News Alert / New Issue Alert of Favorite Publications”

at 31.5%, then “Citation Alert of Favorite Articles” at 25.3%.

Respondents n=308

® 24 100% |
80%
60%
40%
- 'R -
Favorite Searc News Alert / NiCitation Alert/Authentication/Additional Inf|Linkage betwee ‘Other (open-en
h Profiles. ew Issue Alert|of Favorite Ar/Alert [Free Aclo Alert of Fav|n subscriber n \ded answer/Req
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Detailed survey findings

Q8

*The service most commonly normally used for searching/viewing articles is “Google

What academic databases or search engines do you usually use? (Select all that apply)

Scholar (Google)” at 63.4%, followed by “Google Search (Google)” at 62.5%, then
“ResearchGate” at 47.2%.

Total base n=530
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Detailed survey findings

Q9
What are the services of the JST information service you use other than J-STAGE?

(Select all that apply)

* The JST information service most commonly used other than J-STAGE is “J-
GLOBAL" at 31.7%, followed by “researchmap” at 15.7%, then “JST Project
Database” at 8.7%.

Total base n=530

® 24 100% |
80%
60%
49%
-l .
> - I S s st
J-GLOBAL. researchmap. |JST Project Da|JREC-IN Portal GRANTS Japan Link Cen
tabase, ter (JalC).
244 ‘ (sn;o) [ a.7 | 15.7 8.7 8.5 6.2 5.3 1 50.9

*Sorted in descending order on scores among total base
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Detailed survey findings

Q10
Have you ever reused an article? (excluding citation) (Select one) Most articles on J-STAGE

can be read for free. Meanwhile, there are a lot of articles which have no information and / or
settings con

» The majority responded “No" at 70.0% on reuse of articles on J-STAGE.

Total base n=530

Yes. No.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

£1F (530) 30.0 70.0 \
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Detailed survey findings

Q11
For what purpose did you make secondary use of the paper? (Select all that apply)

*The most common purpose for which articles are reused is “My own article whose
copyright belongs to publisher, academic purpose” at 56.6%, followed by “Another
person's article, academic purpose” at 52.2%, then “My own article whose copyright

belongs to publisher, commercial purpose” at 18.2%.

® 2k 100% |
80%

60%

et 52.2
a0% |
sox 18.2 -
' 5.0
o - ﬁ-_v_*—,

My own articleAnother personiMy own article/Another person Other(open-end
whose copyrigh’s article, ac/whose copyrigh!'s article, coed answer/Requ
t belongs to pademic purposeit belongs to p/mmercial purpo ired).

ublisher, acad 5 ublisher, comm se.
emic purpose. ercial purpose

n= ) |
£ (159) 56. 6 522 | 18.2 9.4 5.0
*Sorted in descending order on scores among total base Respondents n=1 59
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Detailed survey findings

Q12
How did you obtain reuse permission? (Select all that apply)

*The most common procedure followed to reuse articles is "Applied to copyright
holders for reuse permission” at 44.0%, followed by “Did not do any
procedures” at 35.8%, then “Used according to reuse conditions such as CC

license” at 27.7%.

® 24 100% |
80% |
60%

40% |

44.0
35.8
27.7
- - 3. 8
! i il | cesssssssssmm

Applied to cop/Did not do any{Used according|Other (open-en

20%

)

yright holders| procedures, |to reuse condi/ded answer/Req
for reuse perm! tions such as uired).
ission. ‘ CC Llicense.
n=__ . ! B i
S (159) 44,0 \ 35.8 27.7 3.8
XSorted in descending order on scores among total base Respondents Nn=159
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Detailed survey findings

Q13
New services are planned for J-STAGE. Which services do you think will be useful to you?

(Select all that apply)

*The feature offered by J-STAGE that seems most helpful is “A recommendation feature
(e.g. show recommendations such as "people who read this article also read ...")" at
50.4%, followed by “Machine translation for English and Chinese in Japanese journals”

at 47.9%, then “"Enhanced support for reference management software (EndNote, etc)).”

%
at 36.2%.
® 2% 100% |
80%
60%
40%
20%
- — 1
0% e
A recommendati Machine trans!|Enhanced suppolA commenting f|New metrics an |0ther (open-en
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*Sorted in descending order on scores among total base TOtaI base n= 530
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Detailed survey findings

Q14
Do you know about J-STAGE Data? (Select one)J-STAGE launched data repository "J-STAGE

Data" in March 2020 to link articles and research data and make them available to the public.

*The most common degree of awareness regarding J-STAGE Data is “l didn't
know that” at 62.3%, followed by "I know and have viewed the page” at 16.0%,

then “I know but have never viewed” at 14.5%.

Total base n=530

ol know and have viewed the page. ol know and have downloaded or quoted the data.
ol know but have never wviewed. ml didn't know that.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
n=
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Detailed survey findings

Q15
How might you use J-STAGE Data in the future? (Select all that apply)

*The most common response on future J-STAGE Data usage intention is “Further
comprehension of articles” at 48.7%, followed by “"Reference as technical
information” at 39.6%, then “Citation in my own paper” at 35.1%.

Total base n=530

® 24 100% |
80% |
60%

40%

48.7
‘ 39.6 35.1
27.7 25.7
- - 1.9 0.2
0% - =— == —

Further compre Reference as t Citation in my| Reference for

Assessment of [Reuse of data.|I don’t know. |I don’t need t/Other (open-en

hension of artechnical infor| own paper. | replication. |reliability an 0 access resealded answer/Req
icles, mation, d reproducibil rch data. uired).
n= | | | |ty. |
2k (530) 48.7 39.6 | 35.1 l 27.:7 25,7 18.1 17.9 1.9 | 0.2

#Sorted in descending order on scores among total base
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Detailed survey findings

Q16
Have you ever been asked to disclose the data on which your paper is based for

publication? (Select one)
*The most common response regarding whether respondents have even been
asked to disclose the data on which papers are based for publication is “No” at

55.5%, followed by “Yes" at 24.2%.

Other (open-ended answer/Required).
0.6

I don’ t know.
19.8

Total base n=530

55.5

21



Detailed survey findings

Q17
Would you consider publishing your research data on J-STAGE Data? (Select one)

*The most common response regarding whether respondents would like to
publish research data they themselves have produced on J-STAGE Data is “I
would publish” at 54.9%, followed by “l don't know"” at 37.5%.

Total base n=530

ol would publish. ol wouldn't publish. ol don’t know.

0 20% 40% 60} 80% 100%

2 (530) | 54.9 l 7.5 ‘ 37.5 |
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Detailed survey findings

Q18
If you publish your own research data on J-STAGE Data, how would you feel about others

reusing your research data? (Select one)

*|f respondents were to publish their own research data on J-STAGE Data, the

most common response they give regarding the reuse of that research data by

others is “Recommend for reuse” at 62.3%, followed by “I don't know" at 30.4%.

Other (open-ended answer/Required).
0.4

I don't know.
30.4

ecommend for reuse
62.3

Do not recommend for reuse.

Total base n=530
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Detailed survey findings

Q19
Do you browse preprints*? (Select one)*A preprint is a manuscript in paper form before or

immediately after submission to a journal (before peer review).

*The majority at 60.9% respond “Yes” regarding their state of preprint browsing.

Total base n=530

Yes. No.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

21k (530) 60.9 39.1 \
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Detailed survey findings

Q20
Please select the applicable reasons for viewing the preprints. (Select all that apply)

*The most common reason for preprint browsing is “To search for trends in my
research field” at 71.8%, followed by “To read articles for free” at 57.9%, then “To

check preceding research which is similar to mine” at 54.2%.

Respondents n=323
® 24& 100% |
80%

60%

I
57.9 54.2
40% |
x| 18.3
5.0 ' s
o L i | e— . C

To search for [To read articl|To check prece|I find them by|To post a prep/Other (open-en

trends in my r| es for free. |ding research [chance/ withou rint, |ded answer/Req
esearch field. which is simil| t intent. uired).
ar to mine.
n= | . | » . -
2% (323) 7.8 ‘ 57.9 } 54,2 18.3 5.0 1.2

*Sorted in descending order on scores among total base
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Detailed survey findings

Q21
Please select the applicable reasons for not viewing the preprints. (Select all that apply)

*The most common reason for not browsing preprints is “l didn't know about the
preprint” at 41.1%, followed by “I don't think it's necessary to read the preprint paper
from a credibility standpoint” at 36.7%, then “I don't have time to look through the
preprints” at 27.5%.

® 2 100% |
80%
60%

40%

41.1 36.7
27.5
0% ¥ — _—4.—_

I didn't know | I don't think |I don't have t|{There is no pr/Other (open-en
about the prep|it’s necessary|ime to look th| eprint server |ded answer/Req

rint, to read the prirough the prep/that correspon uired).
eprint paper f| rints. ds to your res
rom a credibil| earch field.

ity standpoint|

245 @n | e | w7 | 218 6.7 2.4 Respondents n=207

*Sorted in descending order on scores among total base
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Detailed survey findings

Q22 SA
Have you ever posted a preprint on a preprint server? (Select one)

*The majority at 81.7% respond “No" regarding whether they have ever posted

preprints on a preprint server.

Total base n=530

Yes. No.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2k (530) | 8.3 81.7 |
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Detailed survey findings

Q23
Please select the applicable reasons for submitting your paper to the preprint server.

(Select all that apply)
*The most common reason for submitting preprints to preprint servers is “To release
research result as soon as possible” at 67.0%, followed by “To make the research

results widely recognized” at 50.5%, then “To release research result for free” at 47.4%.

Respondents n=97

® 24k 100% |
80%

60%

67.0
50.5 47.4
40
¥ 244 26.8 23.7
20% 15.5 w4
B N e
o -—

To release resTo make the reTo release resBecause it may/To secure pree/To obtain comm/It is common t|Because it may| To follow the |Other (open-en
earch result asearch resultsearch result flbe an opportun mptive rights |ents from othejo post articlebe my own achi/ policy of the ded answer/Req
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submitting it. .
n= - - v v v 1
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*Sorted in descending order on scores among total base



Detailed survey findings

Q24
Please select the applicable reasons for not submitting your paper to the preprint server.

(Select all that apply)

*The most common reason for not submitting preprints to preprint servers is “I didn't

know about preprint servers” at 53.1%, followed by “I| don't need to post to preprint

servers” at 23.3%, then “Risk of plagiarism” at 19.9%.

Respondents n=433
® 24k 100% |
80%
60% 53.1
40%
23.3
19.9
20% | 14.1
oy L ol N e .
I didn"t know I don't need t|Risk of plagia/It isn't commo| Journals deny |I distribute b/Other (open-en
about preprint o post to prep| rism, n to post arti| submission of |y other means, ded answer/Req
Servers, rint servers, cles to preprilarticles poste uired).
nt servers in|d to preprint
my research fi servers,
eld,
n= . - 4
21k (433) 53.1 23.3 | 19.9 14,1 7.9 5.8 3.0

¥Sorted in descending order on scores among total base
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Detailed survey findings

Q25
If a preprint server was launched by JST, do you think you would browse articles on the
server and/or post articles to it? (Select one)

*The most common response regarding posting/reading if JST established a preprint
server is "l would browse and post” at 35.3%, then “l would browse but not post” at
23.6%.

Total base n=530

I don’ t know.
29.6

I would browse and post.
35.3

1 wouldn’ t browse or post.
10.4

I would post but not browse.
1.1

I would browse but not post.

23.6



Detailed survey findings

Q26
For what purpose do you plan to use a preprint server in Japan? (Select all that apply)

*The most common purpose for using a preprint server in Japan is “To find a joint
researcher in Japan” at 44.0%, followed by “To expect ease of use” at 36.8%, then “To

read the paper in Japanese” at 29.2%.

Respondents n=318
® 24 1008 |

80X |
60%

40%
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36.8
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20% | 1.9 11.6
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*Sorted in descending order on scores among total base



Detailed survey findings

Q27
What features would you like to see in a preprint server launched by a Japanese institution?
(Select all that apply)

*The feature respondents would like to use if a preprint server was established by an
institution in Japan is “Granting of DOI" at 50.9%, followed by “Browsing and search

functions” at 48.4%, then “Linking to peer-reviewed articles” at 40.9%.

Respondents n=318

® 24 100% |
80%
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40%
20%
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Detailed survey findings

Q28
What are the preprint servers you usually use? (Select all that apply)

*The preprint server most commonly usually used is “arXiv” at 17.9%, followed

by “bioRxiv" at 12.2%, then “SciELO Preprints” at 9.5%.
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